

# Immigration and Asylum Act 1999

### **1999 CHAPTER 33**

#### PART I

**IMMIGRATION: GENERAL** 

Exemption from immigration control

# 7 Persons ceasing to be exempt.

In the 1971 Act, after section 8, insert—

# "8A Persons ceasing to be exempt.

- (1) A person is exempt for the purposes of this section if he is exempt from provisions of this Act as a result of section 8(2) or (3).
- (2) If a person who is exempt—
  - (a) ceases to be exempt, and
  - (b) requires leave to enter or remain in the United Kingdom as a result, he is to be treated as if he had been given leave to remain in the United Kingdom for a period of 90 days beginning on the day on which he ceased to be exempt.
- (3) If—
  - (a) a person who is exempt ceases to be exempt, and
  - (b) there is in force in respect of him leave for him to enter or remain in the United Kingdom which expires before the end of the period mentioned in subsection (2),

his leave is to be treated as expiring at the end of that period."

#### **Changes to legislation:**

Immigration and Asylum Act 1999, Section 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

```
Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:
Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
provisions):
      s. 10(12) inserted by 2023 c. 37 s. 10(6)
      s. 40(1)-(1C) substituted for s. 40(1) by 2022 c. 36 s. 76(2)
      s. 40(4A)(4B) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 76(5)
     s. 72(10) repealed by 2004 c. 19 Sch. 4
     s. 94(2A)-(2C) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 3(3)
     s. 94(2D) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 7(4)
      s. 94(3)(3A) substituted for s. 94(3) by 2002 c. 41 s. 44(4) (This amendment is
     repealed (prosp.) by 2016 c. 19, Sch. 11 para. 41)
      s. 94(3A)-(3D) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 3(5)
      s. 95A inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 9
      s. 96(1A) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 10(3)
      s. 97(3A)(b)(iv) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 13(2)(c)(ii)
      s. 97(8)(9) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 11(4)
      s. 98A inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 13
     s. 98A(5) inserted by 2022 c. 36 s. 13(4)
     s. 103(4)(a) words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(4)(b)
      s. 103(5)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2008/2833 Sch. 3 para. 183(ii)
      s. 103A(1) words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(5)
      s. 103A(1) heading words substituted by 2004 c. 19 s. 10(5)
      s. 103A(1) words substituted by S.I. 2008/2833 Sch. 3 para. 184
      s. 125(2)(ba) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 22(3)(b)
      s. 146(2)(za) inserted by 2016 c. 19 s. 44(9)
      s. 166(5)(ca) substituted for word in s. 166(5)(c) by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(2)
      s. 166(5A)(5B) inserted by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(3)
      s. 166(6)(aa) substituted for word in s. 166(6)(a) by 2016 c. 19 Sch. 11 para. 24(4)
      Sch. 2 para. 21 modified by 2002 c. 41 s. 23(2)(a)
      Sch. 3 para. 2(5) modified by 2002 c. 41 s. 23(2)(b)
```